
 

 
 

 

 

Informal Discussion by Members 
of Area West Committee 
 

 

Wednesday 18th May 2022 
 

5.30 pm 
 

A virtual consultative meeting via 
Zoom meeting software 

 

 
The following members are requested to attend this virtual consultation meeting: 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Best 
Ray Buckler 
Dave Bulmer 
Martin Carnell 
Brian Hamilton 
 

Ben Hodgson 
Val Keitch 
Jenny Kenton 
Paul Maxwell 
Tricia O'Brien 
Sue Osborne 
 

Robin Pailthorpe 
Oliver Patrick 
Garry Shortland 
Martin Wale 
 

There are no planning applications to consider this month. 
 
Any members of the public wishing to address the virtual consultative meeting during 
Public Question Time need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on 
Tuesday 17th May 2022. 
. 

The meeting will be streamed and viewable online at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA 
  
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Tuesday 10 May 2022. 
 

Jane Portman, Chief Executive Officer 

This information is also available on our website    
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app   

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA


Information for the Public 
 
In light of the coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19), Area West Committee will meet virtually via 
video-conferencing to consider reports. As of 7 May 2021 some interim arrangements are in 
place for committee meetings. 
 
At the meeting of Full Council on 15 April 2021 it was agreed to make the following changes to 
the Council’s Constitution: 
 

a) To continue to enable members to hold remote, virtual meetings using available 
technology; 
 

b) To amend Part 3 (Responsibility for Functions) of the Council’s Constitution to allow 
those remote meetings to function as consultative bodies and delegate decisions, 
including Executive and Quasi-Judicial decisions, that w
[...]
cise. 

 Please speak clearly – the Councillors are interested in your comments. 
 

Planning applications 

 
There are no planning applications to consider this month. 
 

Recording and photography at council meetings 
 
Recording of council meetings is permitted, however anyone wishing to do so should let the 
Chairperson of the meeting know prior to the start of the meeting. The recording should be overt 
and clearly visible to anyone at the meeting, but non-disruptive. If someone is recording the 
meeting, the Chairman will make an announcement at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
Any member of the public has the right not to be recorded. If anyone making public 
representation does not wish to be recorded they must let the Chairperson know. 
 
The full ‘Policy on Audio/Visual Recording and Photography at Council Meetings’ can be viewed 
online at: 
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of
%20council%20meetings.pdf 
 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they 
wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2022 
 

https://zoom.us/join
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Informal Discussion by Members of  
Area West Committee 
 
Wednesday 18 May 2022 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Minutes  
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th February 2022. 
The draft minutes can
[...]
are requested to note that the next meeting of the Area West Committee is 
scheduled to be held at 5.30pm on Wednesday 15th June 2022 and will be a virtual meeting 
using Zoom. 

https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=426&Year=0


 

 

5.   Public Question Time  
 

6.   Chairman's Announcements  
 
Items for Discussion 
 

7.   Community Grant to Ark at Egwood Indoor Activity Space (Executive Decision) 
(Pages 6 - 11) 
 

8.   Blackdown Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) (Executive Decision) 
(Pages 12 - 18) 
 

9.   Stop Line Way Progress Report (Executive Decision) (Pages 19 - 25) 
 

10.   Area West Forward Plan (Pages 26 - 27) 
 

11.   Planning Appeals (for information) (Pages 28 - 33) 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Please note that members of the Area Committee will make a recommendation  
on the above reports. The decision will be taken by the Chief Executive. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 

 
Community Grant to Ark at Egwood Indoor Activity Space (Executive 
Decision) 
 
Strategic Director: Kirsty Larkins, Director of Service Deliver 
Service Manager: Tim Cook, Locality Manager 
Lead Officer: Nathan Turnbull Locality Officer  
Contact Details: Nathan.Turnbull@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462369 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
Councillors are asked to consider the awarding of a grant of £12,500 towards Ark at 
Egwood Indoor Activity Space 
 

Public Interest 
 
Awarding grants is a key way that SSDC supports and helps to deliver community 
projects sponsored by Parishes and voluntary community organisations in the towns 
and villages across the district. 
 
The Ark Project has applied to the Area West community grants programme for 
financial assistance with the costs of installing a new indoor activity space. The Locality 
Officer is submitting this report to enable the Area West Committee to make an 
informed decision about the application and has assessed the application. 
  

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Councillors award a grant £12,500, the grant to be allocated 
from the Area West capital programme and subject to SSDC standard conditions for 
community grants (Appendix A)  
 

Application Details 
 

Name of applicant: Ark at Egwood 

Project: Indoor Activity Space  

Total project cost: £47900 

Amount requested from SSDC: £12,500                    

% amount requested 21.6 %   

Application assessed by: Nathan Turnbull 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 
Community Grants Assessment Score 
 

The table below shows the grant scoring for this application.  Applications must meet 
the minimum score of 22 to be considered for SSDC funding under Community Grants 
policies. 
 

Category Max Score available Officer 
assessment 
score 

A Supports Council Plan/Area Chapter 1 1 

B Supports Equalities & Diversity 1 1 

C Supports Environment Strategy 3 2 

D Need for Project 10 8 

E Capacity of Organisation 15 14 

F Financial need 7 4 

Total 37 30 
 

Background 
 

 Acts of Random Kindness (ARK), is a land-based day facility at Egwood, near the 
village of Merriott. On 12 acres of land, it comprises animals, horticulture and 
communal buildings, and offers a range of activities, experiences and support 
services to improve health, wellbeing and opportunities for all. 

 There is no other day support service provider like ARK in South Somerset that 
caters for all ages and varying needs. Since inception, ARK has continued to 
steadily grow, despite Covid and currently offers support on a daily and weekly 
basis for people with learning disability, autism, and recovering from brain injury, 
mental ill health, Social Isolation and young people in support of confidence building 
and social engagement.  

 ARK at Egwood aims to: Provide meaningful, transferable life experiences and 
practical skills for adults and young people. 

 Provide personal, targeted, cost-effective therapies, in a non-threatening and 
engaging environment.  

 Social integration and lessen social isolation in 
[...]
e over a thousand people attended 
during the course of the day.  
 
Despite Covid, ARK has worked hard to ensure that the support provided continues to 
grow, which has been evident in the number of attendees and volunteer growth. In 
addition, ARK was successful in receiving grant funding from the Armed Forces 
Covenant Trust Fund for a 12 month project to socially connect with our local Armed 
Forces Community  
 

Project costs 
 

Project costs Cost £ 

2 x 40 ft converted containers (including Electric, Lights  and 
Heating) 
 

41400  
 

Groundworks and siting of containers  
 

6500  
 

Total £47900  
 

Page 8



 

 

Funding plan 
 

Funding source Secured or pending Amount £ 

Parish/Town Council  
 

Secured 100 

Own Funds  
 

Secured 8550  
 

The Clarks Foundation  
 

Secured 4000  
 

National Lottery Awards for All  
 

Secured 9750 

Local Family Donation Secured 3000 

Barchester’s Charitable 
Foundation 

Secured 10000 

SSDC Community Grant Pending  12500 

   

Total  £47900 

 

Conclusion and Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that a grant of £12,500 is awarded. 
 

Financial Implications 
 
The balance in the Area West Capital programme is £68,214.If the recommended grant 
of £12,500 is awarded, £55,714 will remain.   
 
Grants are awarded subject to all other funding being secured before the 
commencement of the project and are on a % basis of the full project costs. Payment 
of the grant cannot exceed the grant award and is proportionally reduced if full project 
costs are under budget.  
 

Council Plan Implications  
 

Council Plan themes and Areas of focus for 2021/22 
 
Healthy, Self-reliant Communities 
 

 Work with partners to reduce the impact of social isolation and create a feeling 
of community 

 Work with partners to support people in improving their own physical and mental 
health and wellbeing 

 Enable quality cultural, leisure and sport activities 

 Support residents facing hardship 

 Support older people to live 
[...]
that all other funding sources have been secured before starting the project, if 
these were not already in place at the time of the application. 
Acknowledge SSDC assistance towards the project in any relevant publicity about the 
project (e.g. leaflets, posters, websites, and promotional materials) and on any 
permanent acknowledgement (e.g. plaques, signs etc.). 

 Work in conjunction with SSDC officers to monitor and share the success of the  
project and the benefits to the community resulting from SSDC's contribution to the 
project. 

 Provide a project update and/or supply before and after photos if requested 

 Supply receipted invoices or receipts which provide evidence of the full cost of the 
project so that the grant can be released. 

 Complete an evaluation survey when requested after the completion of the project. 

 Note that they cannot apply for another community grant for the same project within a 

3 year period of this award. 

 Grant being awarded subject to Planning Permission being granted. 

 

Standard conditions applying to buildings, facilities and equipment 
 

 Establish and maintain a “sinking fund” to support future replacement of the building / 
Facility / equipment as grant funding is only awarded on a one-off basis. 

 Use the SSDC Building Control Service when buildings regulations are required. 

 Incorporate disabled access and provide an access statement where relevant. 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 11



03/02/2022 
 

Equality Impact Relevance Check 
Form  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty requires us to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of 
opportunity and foster good relations with protected groups. This tool will identify the equalities 
relevance of a proposal, and establish whether a full Equality Impact Assessment will be required.  
 

What is the proposal? 

Name of the proposal Ark at Egwood indoor Activity Space 

Type of proposal (new or changed Strategy, 
policy, project, service or budget): 

Project 

Brief desc
[...]
 Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) – 
Update (Executive Decision) 

Strategic Director: Kirsty Larkins, Director of Service Delivery 
Service Manager: Tim Cook, Locality Manager 
Lead Officer: Adrian Moore, Locality Officer 
Contact Details: adrian.moore@southsomerset.gov.uk  or 01935 462409 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 To update members on the work of the Blackdown Hills AONB Partnership 

 Seek agreement to continue SSDC contribution to the core funding of the AONB 
Partnership of £6,000 in 2022/23 

 

Public Interest 
 

This report provides an annual update on the activities and projects carried out by the 
Blackdown Hills AONB Partnership. 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. Comment upon and note the report 
2. Agree to continue SSDC contribution to the core funding of the AONB 

Partnership of £6,000 in 2022/23 
 

Background 
 
The Blackdown Hills is an unspoilt landscape on the Somerset and Devon border, rich 
in wildlife, beauty and heritage.  The Blackdown Hills were designated an Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) in 1991 after the Countryside Commission’s 
landscape assessment judged the Blackdown Hills landscape ‘to be outstanding due 
to the subtle combination of four characteristics’: 
 

 An isolated, unspoilt rural area 
 Diversity of landscape patterns and pictures  
 A unique geology 
 A landscape with architectural appeal 

 
An AONB also encourages the social and economic wellbeing of its local communities; 
promotes sustainable development and has regard to the needs of recreation.   
 
There are six South Somerset parishes wholly or partly within the AONB.  They are; 
Buckland St Mary, Broadway, Combe St Nicholas, Tatworth & Forton, Wambrook and 
Whitestaunton.  However, as the towns of Ilminster, Chard and many other villages are  

Page 13

Agenda Item 8

mailto:adrian.moore@southsomerset.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
so close to the Blackdown Hills, plenty of residents in South Somerset enjoy spending 
time in the AONB and benefit from 
[...]
n with a check-in, grounding practice (mindfulness/supporting people to 
be present) and end with an opportunity to reflect on achievements.   
  
The AONB Project Officer has delivered 34 sessions and worked with 18 referred 
participants and has supported 5 peer supporters/volunteers.  This has included 
supporting them to take up training opportunities such as First Aid, Mental Health First 
Aid and Peer Support Training.  These weekly sessions will continue to take place until  
 
Summer/Autumn 2023 and will continue to be promoted to Mental Health Partners 
across South Somerset.   
  
 

Page 15



 

 

 
Work with The Watch Project – Chard  
The AONB work closely with The Watch Project in Chard.  This includes receiving 
direct referrals and linking up with them for volunteer training.  The Somerset Nature 
Connections Project Manager also volunteers as a Director to support the project from 
a Nature and Wellbeing perspective.   
  
Sweet Surprise 
Recently the AONB have linked up with Sweet Surprise, a day care provider supporting 
adults with Learning Disabilities based in Ilminster.  The AONB’s work with the group 
is to support those attending to find connections with local nature and wildlife through 
hands on experiences.  The AONB have linked the group up with a local 
landowner/business keen to share their land and wildflower meadow with others and 
get others involved.  
  
AONB plans for 22/23  

 Core work will involve advising on/ commenting on planning applications, co-
ordinating events (those hosted by the AONB and supporting those of others), 
community empowerment including via small Sustainable Development Grants, 
active website with many opportunities to become engaged  

 

 The AONB Management Plan review is proposed to start in early 2023, ready 
for the revised plan to run from 2025-2030, although this is being agreed with 
Defra and Natural England in principle  

 

 Somerset Nature Connections, Farming in Protected Landscapes, nat
[...]
alities Officer sign-off and date Dave Crisfield 9th May 2022 

 

Page 20



 

 

 
 
 

 

 Stop Line Way - Progress Report  
 

Strategic Director: Kirsty Larkins, Director of Service Delivery 
Service Manager: Tim Cook, Locality Manager 
Lead Officer: Adrian Moore, Locality Officer 
Contact Details: adrian.moore@southsomerset.gov.uk 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

Councillors are asked to consider the awarding from Area West Reserves; the sum of 
£12,000, towards a Refreshed Sustrans Feasibility Study focussing on re-routeing a 
section of the Stop Line Way Route 33 long distance, coast-to-coast, multi-use walking 
and cycling route south-east of Chard. 
 

Public Interest 
 

The Stop Line Way project has applied to the Area West for financial assistance with 
the costs of a Refreshed Sustrans Feasibility Study.  The Locality Officer is submitting 
this report to enable the Area West Committee to make an informed decision. 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. It is recommended that Councillors award £12,000, the monies to be allocated from 
Area West Reserves. 

 

Background 
 

SSDC has ambitions to re-route a section of the Stop Line Way (SLW) Sustrans Route 
33 long distance, coast-to-coast, multi-use walking and cycling trail south-east of 
Chard.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
 
 
Long distance multi-use trails are a collective name for often themed trails that pass 
through the countryside, villages, towns and sometimes cities.  They follow a multitude 
of routes and often follow old railway lines.  They are used by cyclists, pedestrians, 
horse riders, runners, wheel chair users and other all ability access vehicles.  Sections 
are also used as ‘Green Commuter Routes’ and ‘Safe Routes to Schools’. 
 
SSDC has attempted a number of times over the last 15 years to make improvements 
to a new off-road section of the SLW without success.  The section of the SLW that 
runs through South Somerset largely follows the track of the old G
[...]
ng is secured 

 An annual maintenance budget is agreed and secured 

 A partnership steering group is established of Local Authorities and relevant 
agencies such as e.g. Sustrans, Cycling UK and Transport Focus 

 The support of local landowners is established 

 Local community support is established 

 Political support is established and implementation of the SLW long distance 
multi-use trail is agreed in policy by the existing District Council and the new 
incoming Somerset Council. 

 A conservation management plan is developed 
 
There is a huge momentum behind getting people out into the fresh air and wider 
countryside.  Government is targeting new funding to improve cycling opportunities in 
towns and out into the countryside.  
 
A refreshed feasibility study will help to facilitate decision making and development of 
new local government policies, help to secure local government funding and help key 
into new central government funding opportunities. 
 

The Project 
 
To carry out a thorough Refreshed Feasibility Study to develop the off-road route of 
the SLW to the south and east of Chard towards Tatworth and to link with the route on 
into Devon.  This feasibility study will build on the body of work undertaken by Sustrans, 
SSDC and County Council in earlier years. 
 
Sustrans is the charity that makes it easier for people to walk and cycle.  Building multi-
user paths to connect communities throughout the UK has been one of their core offers 
for many years. 
 
Proposal: 
Sustrans will provide the following key deliverables within the feasibility study.  Each 
deliverable will be a section of the completed report. 
 
 

Page 23



 

 

 
1. Introduction 

1.1) Purpose 
This initial section sets out the case for why this route is an important walking and 
cycling link and why it should be developed further. 
2. Background and Context 
3. Strategic Case 
i.e. why this route is important to local connectivity 

3.1) Existing Network 
Articulation o
[...]
 
abilities and will follow SSDC’s equality policy and guidelines. 
Service Director / Manager sign-off and date Tim Cook - 09/05/22 
Equalities Officer sign-off and date Dave Crisfield - 9th May 2022 

 

Page 27



 

 

 
 

Area West Committee Forward Plan  
 

Strategic Director: Nicola Hix, Strategy & Support Services 
Agenda Coordinator: Jo Morris, Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
Contact Details: jo.morris@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report informs Members of the agreed Area West Committee Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 
 
a. Comment upon and note the proposed Area West Forward Plan as attached; 
b. Identify priorities for further reports to be added to the Area West Forward Plan. 

 
Area West Committee Forward Plan  

 
The Forward Plan sets out items and issues to be discussed by the Area West 
Committee over the coming few months. 
 
The Forward Plan will be reviewed and updated each month in consultation with the 
Chairman. It is included each month on the Area West Committee agenda and 
members may endorse or request amendments.  
 
To make the best use of the Area Committee, the focus for topics should be on issues 
where local involvement and influence may be beneficial, and where local priorities 
and issues raised by the community are linked to SSDC corporate aims and objectives. 
 
Councillors, service managers, partners and members of the public may request that 
an item is placed within the forward plan for a future meeting by contacting the agenda 
co-ordinator. 

 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 

Page 28

Agenda Item 10



 

 
Notes 

(1) Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed. 

(2) Further details on these items, or to suggest / request an agenda item for the Area Committee, please contact the Agenda 
Co-ordinator; Jo Morris, 01935 462055 or e-mail jo.morris@southsomerset.gov.uk 

 

Meeting Date Agenda Item 
Lead Officer(s) 

SSDC unless stated otherwise 
 

15th June 2022 Flooding report  Jessica Power, Lead Specialist Strategic 
Planning 

15th June 2022 Chard Eastern Development Area Eastern Relief Road Options Peter Paddon, Acting Director Place & 
Recovery / Lead Specialist Economy 

15th June 2022 Appointment to Outside Organisations  Jo Morris, Case Officer (Strategy & 
Support Services) 

15th June 2022 Scheme of Delegation – Development Control – Nomination of 

Substitutes for Chairman and Vice-Chairman for 2022/23 

Jo Morris, Case Officer (Strategy & 
Support Services) 

TBC Historic Buildings at Risk John Hammond, Lead Specialist Built 
Environment 

TBC S106 Obligations Tim Cook, Locality Team Manager 

TBC Community Grants 
-New changing rooms at Jocelyn Park, Chard 
-Broadway Playing Field 

Nathan Turnbull, Locality Officer 

 

P
age 29



 

 

 
 
 

 
Planning Appeals 
 

Strategic Director: Kirsty Larkins, Service Delivery 
Lead Specialist: John Hammond, Lead Specialist – Built Environment 
Contact Details: john.hammond@southsomerset.gov.uk 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform members of the appeals that have been lodged, decided upon or withdrawn. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That members note the report. 
 

Background 
 
The Area Chairmen have asked that a monthly report relating to the number of appeals 
received, decided upon or withdrawn be submitted to the Committee. 
 

Appeals Received 
 

Appeal Ref: APP/R3325/C/22/3293846 – Breach of Planning Control 
Land OS 0125, Seaborough Road, Crewkerne, Somerset 

 
Appeals Dismissed 
 

19/00953/FUL - Demolish existing rear extension and the erection of a two storey rear 
extension comprising 2 No. flats. 
18 Abbey Street Crewkerne Somerset TA18 7HY   
(Officer delegated decision) 

 
Appeals Allowed 
 
None 
 

Background Papers  
 
None 
 

Page 30

Agenda Item 11



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

Appeal Decision  

Site Visit made on 9 November 2021  
by R E Jones BSc (Hons) DipTP MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State
[...]
development on the significance of a designated heritage asset, great weight 
should be given to the asset’s conservation. It goes on to advise that significance 

can be harmed or lost through alteration or destruction of the heritage asset or   
within its setting. Given my findings above, I find the harm to be less than 

substantial in this instance but nevertheless of considerable importance and 
weight. Under such circumstances, paragraph 202 of the Framework advises that 
this harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal. 

33. I acknowledge that the development would bring 2 No, one-bedroom flats in a 
sustainable location close to the town’s services. This attracts significant weight as 
a public benefit. However, this would not outweigh the harm identified above to the 

significance of the CA, the conservation of which the Framework indicates that 
great weight should be given. I conclude therefore that the proposal would fail to 
preserve the special character of the CA. This would fail to satisfy the requirements 

of the Act, paragraph 197 of the Framework and it would not be in accordance with 
the development plan. 

 

R E Jones  

INSPECTOR  

Page 35

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	7 Community Grant to Ark at Egwood Indoor Activity Space (Executive Decision)
	ARK project community grant Impact Relevance Check Form final

	8 Blackdown Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) (Executive Decision)
	Blackdown Hills AONB equality impact relevance check form - final

	9 Stop Line Way Progress Report (Executive Decision)
	SLW equality impact relevance check form-final

	10 Area West Forward Plan
	11 Planning Appeals (for information)
	APPEAL DECISION - 3275984




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

West 1  18.05.22 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area West (Informal) Committee held by video-conference 
using Zoom meeting software on Wednesday 18 May 2022. 
 

(5.30 - 6.22 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Jason Baker (Chairman) 
 
Mike Best 
Dave Bulmer 
Martin Carnell 
Brian Hamilton 
Ben Hodgson 
Val Keitch 

Jenny Kenton 
Paul Maxwell 
Tricia O'Brien 
Sue Osborne 
Oliver Patrick 
Martin Wale 
 

 

 
Officers: 
 
Jo Morris Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
Adrian Moore Locality Officer 
Nathan Turnbull Locality Officer 
 
NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution. 
 

 

89. Minutes (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 February 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 

 

90. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ray Buckler, Robin Pailthorpe 
and Garry Shortland. 
 

 

91. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

92. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Members noted that the next meeting of the Area West Committee would be held on 
Wednesday 15th June 2022 at 5.30pm and would be a virtual meeting. 
 



 

 
 

West 2 18.05.22 

 

 

93. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 5) 
 
There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting. 
 

 

94. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Chairman made no announcements. 
 

 

95. Community Grant to Ark at Egwood Indoor Activity Space (Executive 
Decision) (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Locality Officer presented the report which asked member to consider awarding a 
grant to Ark at Egwood for two containers that would be used for arts, crafts and various 
other projects with the community.  The total cost of the project was £47,900 and the 
grant request was for £12,500.  He confirmed that funding from The Clarks Foundation 
had been secured. 
 
Ward member, Councillor Paul Maxwell expressed his support for the application.  He 
said that he had visited the site a few times and it was a fantastic facility that provided 
excellent services to adults and young people including those most vulnerable in the 
community.  The facility was mainly land based but also required indoor space for 
teaching and learning.  He paid tribute to all the staff and volunteers at the facility and 
urged members to support the grant application. 
  
In response to questions, members were informed that pre-application discussions had 
been held and a planning application submitted for the project therefore any grant 
awarded would be subject to planning permission being granted. 
 
At the conclusion of the item, members unanimously agreed the recommendation of the 
report subject to any planning permission that may be applicable. 
 
RESOLVED: That Area West Committee recommend to the Chief Executive that 

a grant of £12,500 be awarded to Ark, (Acts of Random Kindness) 
towards installing a new indoor activity space, to be allocated from 
the Area West capital programme and subject to SSDC standard 
conditions for community grants (appendix A) and any planning 
permission that may be applicable. 
 

Reason: To consider a grant funding request for installing a new indoor 
activity space. 
 

(Voting: unanimous ) 
 

 

96. Blackdown Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) (Executive 
Decision) (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Locality Officer introduced the Manager of the Blackdown Hills AONB, who provided 
Members with a short presentation on their work during 2021/22 (A copy of the 



 

 
 

West 3 18.05.22 

 

presentation slides are available upon request).  He informed members about the 
following work/projects: 
 

 Commenting on 15 planning applications and 3 pre-application enquiries. 

 Nature Recovery, Climate Action and Carbon Audit 

 Farming in Protected Landscapes Programme 

 Somerset Nature Connections including the Watch Project in Chard and links with 
Sweet Surprise in Ilminster 

 The AONB Management Plan review proposed to start in early 2023 ready for the 
revised plan to run from 2025-2030 

 Working with Young Somerset to carry out a diversity and inclusion audit to ensure 
inclusion and diversity was embedded throughout the work of the Blackdown Hills 
AONB. 

 
He concluded that they hoped to return to hold more in person events during 2022/23. 
 
The Locality Officer said that members were being asked to consider continuing SSDC’s 
contribution to the core funding of the AONB Partnership of £6,000 in 2022/23. 
 
Councillor Martin Wale, as the SSDC representative of the Blackdown Hills AONB, said 
that the Blackdown Hills AONB were undertaking a great amount of work with the 
amount of funding that they received and urged members to support continuing SSDC’s 
funding contribution. 
 
In response to a member question, the Locality Officer confirmed that the other local 
authority partners had contributed the same amount as in 2021/22 for this financial year.  
 
During the discussion on the item, members thanked the Blackdown Hills AONB for all 
their work. 
 
The recommendation to continue the SSDC contribution to the core funding of the 
Blackdown Hills AONB Partnership was proposed and seconded and unanimously 
agreed by members. 
 
RESOLVED: That Area West Committee members agreed to recommend that 

the Chief Executive agrees to continue SSDC contribution to the 
core funding of the Blackdown Hills AONB Partnership of £6,000 in 
2022/23. 
 

Reason: To continue the SSDC contribution to the core funding of the 
Blackdown Hills AONB Partnership in 2022/23. 
 

(Voting: unanimous) 
 

 

97. Stop Line Way Progress Report (Executive Decision) (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Locality Officer presented the report which asked members to agree to allocate 
£12,000 from Area West reserves towards a refreshed Sustrans Feasibility Study to 
cover the route east and south of Chard.  He said that a refreshed feasibility study would 
help to secure local government funding and key into new central government funding 
opportunities. 
 



 

 
 

West 4 18.05.22 

 

During the discussion on the item, members’ comments and questions included: 
 

 The funding would allow solutions to be found to the problems that have been 
identified in the past preventing completion of the full Stop Line Way Route. 

 How would the Sustrans Feasibility Study help with unlocking the land preventing 
completion of the route? 

 What had happened to the previously approved funding towards legal fees? 

 What was the status of the Stop Line Way Steering Group? 

 Who would be monitoring the £12,000 funding and would there be any regular 
progress updates? 

 
In response to comments and questions from Members, the Locality Officer advised:-   
 

 £12,000 would be the maximum amount that the Feasibility Study would cost and 
would comprehensively cover the ten key deliverables as outlined in the agenda 
report. 

 He would provide a written response in relation to land ownership and legal fees. 

 One of the key parts of the work was to reform the Stop Line Way Steering Group. 

 Progress of the project would be reported to the Stop Line Way Steering Group. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, members unanimously recommended that £12,000 be 
allocated from Area West Reserves towards a Refreshed Sustrans Feasibility Study. 
 
RESOLVED: That Area West Committee recommend that the Chief Executive 

allocate £12,000 from Area West Reserves towards a Refreshed 
Sustrans Feasibility Study. 
 

Reason: To consider allocating funding towards a Refreshed Sustrans 
Feasibility Study focussing on re-routing a section of the Stop Line 
Way Route 33 long distance, coast to coast, multi-use walking and 
cycling route south-east of Chard. 
 

(Voting: unanimous) 
 

 

98. Area West Forward Plan (Agenda Item 10) 
 
Members queried when the Historic Buildings at Risk report would be coming forward to 
Area West Committee as the item had been on the Forward Plan for some time. 
 
The Chairman advised that the Flooding report would be SSDC related and would not 
include the Somerset County Council Section 19 reports for Ilminster and Chard, as they 
had not yet been completed.   
 
The Chairman advised that the Broadway Playing Field grant application would come 
forward for consideration as soon as all the relevant information had been submitted by 
the applicant. 
 
A member requested a report on the Parrett Trail Tunnel and this was agreed to be 
added to the Forward Plan. 
 
A member queried whether the grant request for Ilminster Town Football Club Play Park 
could be brought forward to the June Area West Committee meeting rather than July. 



 

 
 

West 5 18.05.22 

 

 
RESOLVED: That the Area West Forward Plan be noted. 
 

 

99. Planning Appeals (for information) (Agenda Item 11) 
 
Members noted the details of planning appeals that had been received and dismissed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


